
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

ORDINANCE NO.    _ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ORDINANCE CODE, TITLE 15 OF THE 

COUNTY OF FRESNO BY AMENDING CHAPTER 15.04 (GENERAL PROVISIONS) 

SPECIFCALLY SECTIONS 15.04.010, 15.04.020.D, 15.04.030.A, 15.04.060, 15.04.080, 

15.04.080.B.2, 15.04.080.B.2.a, 15.04.150.B,  15.04.160, 15.04.180.A THEREOF:  

AMENDING CHAPTER 15.08 (BUILDING CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.08.10, 

15.08.020, 15.08.020.A,  15.08.020.G.1, 15.08.020.G.3, 15.08.030.B.(1-8), THEREOF:  

AMENDING CHAPTER 15.10 (FIRE CODE), SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.10.010, 

15.10.010.A,(1-3) AND 15.10.010.B, THEREOF:  AMENDING CHAPTER 15.12 

(MECHANICAL CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15.12.010, THEREOF: AMENDING 

CHAPTER 15.14 (ENERGY CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15.14.010, ADDING 

SECTION 15.14.020.A AND SUBSECTION 15.14.020.A.1 THEREOF: AMENDING 

CHAPTER 15.16 (ELECTRICAL CODE) SPEFICALLY SECTIONS 15.16.010, 

15.16.020.(A-D)  THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.18 (RESIDENTIAL CODE) 

SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15.18.010, 15.18.020.A, 15.18.020.A.1,  ADDING 

SUBSECTIONS 15.18.020.A.1.a, 15.18.020.C AND 15.18.040.B,  THEREOF: 

AMENDING CHAPTER 15.20 (PLUMBING CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 

15.20.010, 15.20.020, 15.20.020.I, THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.22 (GREEN 

BUILDING STANDARDS CODE)  SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15.22.010 ADDING 

15.22.020.A  THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.28 (GRADING AND EXCAVATION) 

SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.28.010, 15.28.020, 15.28.020.E.1.a, THEREOF: 

AMENDING CHAPTER 15.32 (SUBSTANDARD HOUSING AND UNSAFE 

STRUCTURES - NUISANCES) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.32.050.D, 15.32.060.A 

THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.48 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) SPECIFICALLY 

SECTIONS 15.48.050.YYY.5, 15.48.050.YYY.5 (a-b), 15.48.080.A.3.B.i,  

22-1360



 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

15.48.080.A.3.b.ii, 15.48.080.A.3.b.vi.a THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.60 

(STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA FIRE SAFE REGULATIONS OF THE COUNTY) 

SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.60.020.A, 15.60.110 (M-O), 15.60.110 (S-V), 15.60.110 

(Y-Z), 15.60.110 (CC-FF), 15.60.200.C, 15.60.210, 15.60.300.B.3, 15.60.310.D, 

15.60.410, 15.60.510, ADDING 15.60.550, 15.60.560, THEREOF: ADDING CHAPTER 

15.70 (EMERGENCY and DISASTER RESPONSE) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 

15.70.010, 15.70.020, 15.70.030, 15.70.040, 15.70.050, 15.70.060, 15.70.070, 15.70.080 

THEREOF: ADDING CHAPTER 15.80 (ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SYSTEMS) 

SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.80.010, 15.80.020, 15.80.030, 15.80.040, 15.80.050, 

15.80.060  THEREOF: 

 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno does ordain as follows: 

 Section 1:  The Ordinance Code of the County of Fresno is hereby amended by 

amending Section 15.04, 15.08, 15.10, 15.12, 15.14, 15.16, 15.18, 15.20, 15.22, 15.28, 

15.32, 15.48 and 15.60 and adding Sections 15.70 and 15.80 of Title 15 as identified in 

attached Exhibits “1” and “2”. 

 Section 2:  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from 

and after its passage. 

 THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of 

Supervisors of the County of Fresno this   day of    , 2023, to wit: 

  

 
AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT: 
  
ABSTAINED: 
 

     ___________________________________ 
Sal Quintero, Chairman of the Board of 
Supervisors of the County of Fresno 

 
 
 



 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
ATTEST: 
Bernice E. Seidel,  
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Fresno, State of California 
 
 
By      
 Deputy 
 
 
FILE # __ 
 
AGENDA #_____________ 
 
ORDINANCE # __ 


