22-1360

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ORDINANCE NO.

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

2223

24

25

26

27

28

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ORDINANCE CODE, TITLE 15 OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO BY AMENDING CHAPTER 15.04 (GENERAL PROVISIONS) SPECIFCALLY SECTIONS 15.04.010, 15.04.020.D, 15.04.030.A, 15.04.060, 15.04.080, 15.04.080.B.2, 15.04.080.B.2.a, 15.04.150.B, 15.04.160, 15.04.180.A THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.08 (BUILDING CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.08.10, 15.08.020, 15.08.020.A, 15.08.020.G.1, 15.08.020.G.3, 15.08.030.B.(1-8), THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.10 (FIRE CODE), SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.10.010, 15.10.010.A,(1-3) AND 15.10.010.B, THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.12 (MECHANICAL CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15.12.010, THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.14 (ENERGY CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15.14.010, ADDING SECTION 15.14.020.A AND SUBSECTION 15.14.020.A.1 THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.16 (ELECTRICAL CODE) SPEFICALLY SECTIONS 15.16.010, 15.16.020.(A-D) THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.18 (RESIDENTIAL CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15.18.010, 15.18.020.A, 15.18.020.A.1, ADDING SUBSECTIONS 15.18.020.A.1.a, 15.18.020.C AND 15.18.040.B, THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.20 (PLUMBING CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.20.010, 15.20.020, 15.20.020.I, THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.22 (GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE) SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15.22.010 ADDING 15.22.020.A THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.28 (GRADING AND EXCAVATION) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.28.010, 15.28.020, 15.28.020.E.1.a, THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.32 (SUBSTANDARD HOUSING AND UNSAFE STRUCTURES - NUISANCES) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.32.050.D, 15.32.060.A THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.48 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.48.050.YYY.5, 15.48.050.YYY.5 (a-b), 15.48.080.A.3.B.i,

1	15.48.080.A.3.b.ii, 15.48.080.A.3.b.vi.a THEREOF: AMENDING CHAPTER 15.60
2	(STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA FIRE SAFE REGULATIONS OF THE COUNTY)
3	SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.60.020.A, 15.60.110 (M-O), 15.60.110 (S-V), 15.60.110
4	(Y-Z), 15.60.110 (CC-FF), 15.60.200.C, 15.60.210, 15.60.300.B.3, 15.60.310.D,
5	15.60.410, 15.60.510, ADDING 15.60.550, 15.60.560, THEREOF: ADDING CHAPTER
6	15.70 (EMERGENCY and DISASTER RESPONSE) SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS
7	15.70.010, 15.70.020, 15.70.030, 15.70.040, 15.70.050, 15.70.060, 15.70.070, 15.70.080
8	THEREOF: ADDING CHAPTER 15.80 (ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SYSTEMS)
9	SPECIFICALLY SECTIONS 15.80.010, 15.80.020, 15.80.030, 15.80.040, 15.80.050,
10	15.80.060 THEREOF:
11	The Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno does ordain as follows:
12	Section 1: The Ordinance Code of the County of Fresno is hereby amended by
13	amending Section 15.04, 15.08, 15.10, 15.12, 15.14, 15.16, 15.18, 15.20, 15.22, 15.28,
14	15.32, 15.48 and 15.60 and adding Sections 15.70 and 15.80 of Title 15 as identified in
15	attached Exhibits "1" and "2".
16	Section 2: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from
17	and after its passage.
18	THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of
19	Supervisors of the County of Fresno this day of, 2023, to wi
20	
21	
22	AYES:
23	NOES:
24	ABSENT:
25	ABSTAINED:
26	Oal Outlintons Obstinues of the Dearly (
27	Sal Quintero, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno
28	

ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Fresno, State of California Deputy FILE #____ AGENDA #_____ ORDINANCE #_____